
 

 

SPECIFIC PROCUREMENT NOTICE 

(PROCUREMENT OF WORKS) 
REPUBLIC OF IRAQ 

MINISTRY OF CONSTRUCTION AND HOUSING AND 

MUNICIPALITIESAND PUBLIC WORKS (MOCHMPW) 

ROADS AND BRIDGES DIRECTORATE (RBD) 

EMERGENCY OPERATION DEVELOPMENT PROJECT (EODP-AF) 

Loan No.: IQ-87930 

Contract Title: REHABILITATION OF SADAR AL-NAHR BRIDGE IN KIRKUK GOVERNORATE  

Reference No: EODP-AF/MOCHPM/K-W3 

The Government of Iraq has received an additional financing from the World Bank toward the cost of the 

EMERGENCY OPERATION DEVELOPMENT PROJECT (EODP), and intends to apply part of the proceeds 

toward payments under the contract for (Rehabilitation Of Sadar Al-Nahr Bridge In Kirkuk Governorate) 

with a cost estimate of USD 1,750,000 (one million and seven hundred fifty thousand US dollars) 

The Cost estimate is indicative, and bidders need to bid based on their own estimate. The Cost estimate is 

indicative. The Bid will not be rejected based on comparison with the Cost Estimate and bidders need to submit 

their bids based on their own estimate. The Ministry of Construction and Housing and Municipalities and Public 

Works/Roads and Bridges Directorate now invites sealed bids from eligible bidders for Rehabilitation of all items 

of project including but not limited to: 

a- Providing equipment necessary to lifting the soil, earth soil fill, demolition and removing of all parts 

of superstructure for spans (S2, S3,S4,S5,S8,S9) including (Deck slab, asphalt wearing, sidewalk, 

girder,…etc.) and all incidentals by method that keeps the structure safe, then lifting and 

transporting concrete rubbles from the project site to a construction waste disposal area according 

to a method proposed by the contractor, reviewed by the R.E. and approved by the employer; 

b- Demolition and removing of piers (2,3,4, others if needed), after conducting structural evaluation 

and safety test for piles;  

c- Casting reinforced concrete type (D20) for piles (1.20m) if needed; 

d- Casting concrete type D20 for piers and pier cops for and damaged abutment in accordance with 

the drawings and technical report; 

e- Placement of reinforced elastomeric bearings, Providing and transportation and placement of 

reinforced concrete girders (pre cast pre stress) in accordance with the drawings;  

f- Casting of reinforced concrete for the deck slab, diaphragm and sidewalks;  
g- spreading hot polymer modified asphalt wearing course, providing and replacement of expansion joints, 

installation of hand rails and turning on lighting for the bridge. 
The contractor may propose any other alternative methodology, provided that it does not exceed the cost estimate 

and in accordance with the general specifications of roads and bridges. 

Foreseen construction period is: 300 calendar days. 
Bidding will be conducted through the National Competitive Bidding procedures as specified in the Bidding documents. 

Interested qualified bidders may obtain further information from Roads and Bridges Directorate/ Project Management 

Team, Email: Iodpproject@gmail.com  and inspect the bidding documents during office hours 8:00 am to 2:00 pm at the 

address given below. A complete set of bidding documents in Arabic may be purchased by interested eligible bidders upon 

the submission of a written application to the address below and upon payment of a nonrefundable fee of IQD 250,000.The 

method of payment will be in cash. Bids must be Sealed and delivered at the address below, enclosing the following 

documents: 

1 Copies of documents specifying the legal status, place of registration, the location of the main bidder and an official 

agency for the site on the bid to legally bind him to the bid submitted by him, and in the event that the bidder is a consortium 

of joint venture or corporate partners. Legally in accordance with the provisions of paragraph (2.2 h) of the instructions to 

bidders; 

2. The total value of project work completed in the years (2016-2021) by selecting the four years with the highest financial 

value within the mentioned period, according to what was stated in the bidding documents; 

3. Submit a detailed statement with the price break down of the priced items in the bill of quantities for the above project 

(details of the cost of each item in the bill of quantities separately and their price break down in detail) according to what 

was mentioned in the bid documents. 

mailto:Iodpproject@gmail.com


4. Experience in executing works similar in nature and size to the above project in the years (2014-2021). The details of 

each work that is still in progress or under contract, and the employers who can be contacted to obtain additional information 

on these contracts. According to what is stated in the bid documents; 

5. A list of the main equipment proposed for executing the contract along with its ownership statement documents, as stated 

in the bid documents; 

6. Qualifications and experiences of personnel in the site management and the proposed technicians for the implementation 

of the contract, as stated in the bidding documents; 

7. Reports on the financial position of the bidder, such as profit and loss statements and auditor's reports for the years (2014-

2021); 

8. Bank certificates or statements confirming the availability of the working capital for this contract (the available credit 

facilities and other available financial resources). As stated in the bidding documents; 

9. A letter of authorization authorizing the employer to review the bidder's banks to ascertain his financial status; 

10. Information about any court cases during the past five years, in which the bidder was or was one of its concerned parties, 

along with the different amounts and dues thereon; 

11. The bidder shall present program for executing the work and how to reach the site (the timetable for progress of work, 

the mechanism for executing the work, machinery, equipment and staff, the contractor's department site) in accordance with 

the approved engineering programs as stated in the bidding documents; 

12. Suggestions about the work items to be given to subcontractors, which do not exceed 20% of the total contract according 

to the bidding documents.  

 

A pre bid meeting would be held on at the address below on Wednesday, 11:00 AM, December 8, 2021. 

Bids must be delivered to the address below before 11:00 AM, Wednesday, December 15, 2021. Electronic bidding will 

not be permitted. Late bids will be rejected. Bids will be publicly opened in the presence of the bidders’ designated 

representatives and anyone who choose to attend at the address below on 11:00 AM, Wednesday, December 15, 2021. 

All bids must be accompanied by a “Bid Security” (The bid security of a JV shall be in the name of the JV that submits the 

bid. If the JV has not been legally constituted into a legally enforceable JV at the time of bidding, the bid security shall be 

in the names of all future members as named in the letter of intent). 

The address referred to above is: 

Project Management Team Office 

Attn: Hussain Jasim Kazim /Director General - PMT Leader 

Road and Bridges Directorate building, 7th floor, 

Karadat Mariam, Baghdad, Iraq. 

 Email: - iodpproject@gmail.com     Web site:https://turruqjissor.moch.gov.iq/ 


